ORDINANCE NO. 1540

A Bill for

AN ORDINANCE to repeal ordinance No. 1328 entitled "An ORDINANCE DEFINING MILK AND CERTAIN MILK PRODUCTS, MILK PRODUCER, PASTEURIZATION, PROHIBITING THE SALE OF ADULTERED AND MISBRANDED MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS: REQUIRING PERMITS FOR THE SALE OF MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS: REGULATING THE INSECTION OF DAIRY FARMS AND MILK PLANTS, THE TESTING, ORADING, LABELING PLACARDING, PASTEURIZATION, REGRADING, DISTRIBUTION, SALE, AND DENATURING OF MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS: REGULATING THE CONSTRUCTION OF FUTURE DAIRIES AND MILK FLANTS: PROVINDING FOR THE OF THIS ORDINANCE: AND PROVIDING PENALTIES", passed by the Council April 9,1930 and approved by the Mayor, April 9,1930, and all ordinances or parts of ordinances amendatory thereof or in conflict therewith.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Ordinance NO. 1328 entitled "An Ordinance defining milk and certain milk products, milk producer, pasteurization, prohibiting the sale of adulterated and misbranded milk and milk products; requiring permits for the sale of milk and milk products; regulating the inspection permits for the sale of milk and milk products; regulating the inspection of dairy farms and milk plants, the testing, grading, labeling, placarding pasteurization, regrading, distribution, sale, and denaturing of milk and milk products; regulating the construction of future dairies and milk plants; providing for the enforcement of this ordinance; and provinding penalties", passed by the Council April 9,1930, and approved by the "ayor on April 9,1930 and all ordinance and parts of ordinances amedatory thereof and in conflict therewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

Passed by the Council Sept. 10, 1941.

Approved by the Mayor Sept. 16,1941.

Signed: A.G.Senders Mayor

P. M. Butler.

STATE OF OREGON :

COUNTY OF LINN CITY OF ALBANY

R.N.Butler, Recorder of the City of Albany, inn County, Oregon. do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance # 1540, has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill # # 1940, has been by me barefully compared with the Original Statistics Statistics and 1660, now on file in this office, and 1 further certify that same is a true and correct copy of said Ordinance Bill # 1660, as passed by the Council on the 10th day of September 1941 and approved by the "ayo" on the 16 th day of September 1941. Witness my hand and official signature and the Seal of the City of Albany, regon this 12 th day of September 1941.

Recorder of the City of Albany, rigon.